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Dear VIr. Smith: 

OR20 11-093 73 

Yuu \\hdher certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
I ic Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govemment Code. Your request was 

:!ssigned lDil .:1.27335. 

Texas Health and Human Services Commission (the "commission") received requests 
rrol11 t\Vo requestors for information relating to a specified job posting. You claim the 
submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.122 of the Govemment 

. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the information you 
ittcd. 

Section 552. _2 of the Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "a test item developed by 
a ... gO\ernmental body[.]" Gov't Code § 552.122(b). In Open Records Decision N'o. 626 
( 1 iJ tJ.:1.). this office determined the tem1 "test item" in section 552.122 includes "any standard 
l11e~lIlS by which an individual's or group's knowledge or ability in a pm1icular area is 
<.:\aluated," but does not encompass evaluations of an employee's overall job perfom1ance 
ur suitability. Id. at 6. The question of whether specific infoll11ation falls within the scope 

5 ') .122( b) must be detellllined on a case-by-case basis. Id. Traditionally. this 
applied section 552.122 where release of ·'test items" might compromise the 

e 1\<.:ne5s.)( future examinations. ld. at .:1.-5; see also Open Records Decision 0Jo. 118 
i 1). 1552.122 also protects the answers to test questions when the ans\vers might 

the questions themselves. See Attorney General Opinion JM-640 at 3 (1987); 
o ()26 at 
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II l'ontc:nd the submitted inf0ll11ation falls within the scope of section 552. I 22(b). You 
,t~\l(' commission uses this information on a continuing basis during its hiring process. 
You cOl1lellll release of this information would compromise the effectiveness of the 
commission's interview and hiring process. Based on your representations, we conclude the 
commission may withhold the submitted information under section 552.122 of the 
(io\crtllllcnt Code. The commission must release the rest ofthe requested information to the 
requestors unless it has already done so. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
dckrminatiol1 regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
gll\ernmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infol111ation concel11ing those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://\vww.oag.state.tx.us!openlindex orl.php, 
Ilr c~dl the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
,It /S'7) h73-()839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 

11 (,lr!lwtion under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
\lturiley General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 
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